

No. 11-864

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SHERON KORPUS
KASOWITZ, BENSON,
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 506-1700

DARRYL J. MAY
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

Counsel of Record

MARK A. PERRY

SCOTT P. MARTIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND RULE INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING THAT COMMON QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE.....	16
A. THE DAMAGES MODEL PRESENTED BY PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MEASURE DAMAGES FROM THE ONLY REMAINING THEORY OF ANTITRUST IMPACT.....	18
B. THE THIRD CIRCUIT COULD NOT CURE THE DEFECT IN PLAINTIFFS’ PROOF BY DISMISSING COMCAST’S ARGUMENTS AS “MERITS” ISSUES	22
C. THE NEED FOR INDIVIDUALIZED PROOF OF DAMAGES PREVENTS CERTIFICATION IN THIS CASE	31
II. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT ADDUCE SUFFICIENTLY HELPFUL AND RELIABLE EVIDENCE THAT CLASS-WIDE QUESTIONS PREDOMINATE OVER INDIVIDUAL ONES.....	35
A. EXPERT OPINION EVIDENCE ADMITTED IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION MUST SATISFY RULE 702 AND <i>DAUBERT</i>	36
B. DR. McCLAVE’S DAMAGES MODEL DOES NOT SATISFY RULE 702 AND <i>DAUBERT</i>	44

III. THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE IMPORTANT POLICIES EMBODIED IN RULE 23.....	49
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	38, 39
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arreola v. Godlinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008).....	31, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	54
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	32
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31, 35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	52
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v.</i> <i>Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler</i> <i>Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	18, 32, 33, 34
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	16
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	32, 51

<i>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975)	20, 21
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U. S. 463 (1978).....	24
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	17, 51
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Tex. State Soccer Ass’n</i> , 213 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	40, 41
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v.</i> <i>Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011).....	33
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 21 FCC Rcd. 8203 (2006)	3

<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)	51
<i>In re Hotel Tel. Charges</i> , 500 F.2d 86 (9th Cir. 1974).....	30, 34
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.</i> , 655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>In re Visa Check / MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	18, 31
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011).....	39, 40
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	18
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	37, 38
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	31
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	54
<i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	30, 33, 39

<i>Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1247 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	31, 32
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	35
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	17, 28
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	39
<i>Steak n Shake Co. v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	4
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931).....	11
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	29, 37
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....	31
<i>Wachtel ex rel. Jesse v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 453 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010).....	32

<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002).....	38, 41, 54
<i>Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977).....	30, 32, 34, 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend V	31
U.S. Const. amend. VII	53

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	3
15 U.S.C. § 2	3
15 U.S.C. § 15(a).....	1, 13, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072	2, 14, 17, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	17, 29

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	17, 26, 28, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)	25, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 43(c).....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 702	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- John T. Delacourt, *Protecting Competition by Narrowing Noerr: A Reply*,
18 Antitrust 77 (2003)..... 52
- Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller,
Attorneys' Fees and Expenses in Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008,
7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010)..... 51, 52
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's
note, 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966) 50
- Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's
note, 215 F.R.D. 158 (2003) 25, 44
- Gone with the Wind* (1939)..... 43
- In re Implementation of the Cable Tel. Consumer Prot. & Competition Act of 1992*, 22 FCC Rcd. 17791 (2007) 3, 4
- Richard Marcus, *Reviving Judicial Gatekeeping of Aggregation: Scrutinizing the Merits on Class Certification*,
79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 324 (2011)..... 53
- James Wm. Moore *et al.*, *Moore's Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2011)..... 52
- Richard A. Nagareda, *Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof*,
84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) 41, 42, 53, 54
- Kermit Roosevelt III, *Defeating Class Certification in Securities Fraud Actions*, 22 Rev. Litig. 405 (2003)..... 41

Heather P. Scribner, *Rigorous Analysis of
the Class Certification Expert: The
Roles of Daubert and the Defendant's
Proof*, 28 Rev. Litig. 71 (2008)41
